

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 20-1400, 20-1402, 20-1403

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent,

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Intervenors.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

NOAH PETERS

Solicitor

REBECCA J. OSBORNE

Deputy Solicitor

SARAH C. BLACKADAR

JOSHUA D. BROWN

Attorneys

Federal Labor Relations Authority

1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20424

(202) 218-7906

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
I. PARTIES.....	i
II. RULING UNDER REVIEW.....	i
III. RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY.....	ix
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE AUTHORITY’S REASONABLE APPLICATION OF §§ 7114(c) AND 7116(a)(7) TO CONTINUANCE CLAUSES SATISFIES <i>CHEVRON</i>	25
A. The Court’s review of the Decision does not end at <i>Chevron</i> step one because the Statute does not precisely address how §§ 7114(c) and 7116(a)(7) apply to continuance provisions.	27
1. Section 7114(c) does not address the precise question of how continuance provisions should be treated.....	27
2. Section 7116(a)(7) does not address the precise question of how continuance provisions should be treated.	32

B. The Authority’s reasonable interpretation of §§ 7114(c) and 7116(a)(7) in the context of CBAs extended due to continuance provisions satisfies *Chevron* step two.....36

1. The Authority reasonably interpreted § 7114(c) in the context of CBAs with continuance provisions37

2. The Authority reasonably interpreted § 7116(a)(7) in the context of CBAs with continuance provisions43

II. THE COURT SHOULD AFFORD *KISOR/AUER* DEFERENCE TO THE AUTHORITY’S REASONABLE DECISION TO ISSUE A GENERAL STATEMENT UNDER 5 C.F.R. § 2427.5.....45

CONCLUSION51

FED. R. APP. P. RULE 32(a) CERTIFICATION.....52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....52

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>AFGE, Nat’l Council of EPA Locs., Council 238,</i> 59 FLRA 902 (2004)	38
<i>Am. Fed. Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. FLRA,</i> 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	25, 36, 48
<i>Am. Fed’n Gov’t Emps. v. Chao,</i> 409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n,</i> 550 F.3d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	24, 45
<i>Arent v. Shalala,</i> 70 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Ass’n of Admin. Law Judges v. FLRA,</i> 397 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	23, 32
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians., Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA,</i> 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians Kentucky Long Rifle Chapter & Bluegrass Chapter,</i> 70 FLRA 968 (2018) (2018)	15, 28, 38
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Wash. Cty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 955 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	46, 47
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA,</i> 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	18, 22, 23
<i>Cellco P’ship v. Fed. Com.,</i> 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,</i> 76 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 22, 24, 26, 45
<i>Decision on Request for Gen. Statement of Policy or Guidance</i> , 2 FLRA 649 (1980)	48
<i>Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 12 FLRA 167 (1983)	15, 16, 28
<i>Dep't of the Army, Corpus Christi Army Depot, Corpus Christi, Tex.</i> , 16 FLRA 281 (1984)	12, 13, 34, 35
<i>Dep't of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 875 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	44
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	24
<i>Fed. Aviation Admin., Nw. Mountain Region, Seattle, Wash.</i> , 14 FLRA 644 (1984)	20, 44
<i>Fort Bragg Ass'n of Tchrs.</i> , 44 FLRA 852 (1992)	14, 28, 38
<i>Gen. Servs. Admin. Nat'l Capital Region</i> , 42 FLRA 121 (1991)	18, 34
<i>In re USDA, Office of the Gen. Counsel</i> , 20 FSIP 012, 2020 WL 2768911	39, 43
<i>Interpretation & Guidance</i> , 15 FLRA 564 (1984)	48
<i>Kan. Army Nat'l Guard, Topeka, Kan.</i> , 47 FLRA 937 (1993)	3, 7, 8, 11, 13, 16, 17, 26, 29-33, 37-41, 44
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	25, 49
<i>Libr. of Cong. v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23

<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	24
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. Fed. Com.</i> , 983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	25, 48, 49
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	23, 24, 27, 33
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 3 FLRA 623 (1980)	48
<i>Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	23, 24
<i>U.S. Border Patrol, Livermore Sector, Dublin, Cal.</i> , 58 F.L.R.A. 231 (2002)	17, 33
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Com. Pat. & Trademark Office</i> , 65 FLRA 817 (2011)	18, 26, 34, 35, 50
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def., Army Nat’l Guard, Camp Keyes, Augusta, Me.</i> , 34 FLRA 59 (1989)	10, 11
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def., Def. Contract Audit Agency, Cent. Region</i> , 37 FLRA 1218 (1990)	6, 10, 11, 18, 26, 33, 34, 35, 41
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Corr. Inst. Danbury, Danbury, Conn.</i> , 55 FLRA 201 (1999)	39, 40
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Redwood Nat’l Park, Crescent City, Cal.</i> , 48 FLRA 666 (1993)	10, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Pyles</i> , 862 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21, 47

<i>USDA, Farm Serv. Agency, Kan. City, Mo.,</i> 65 FLRA 483 (2011)	5, 6
<i>USDA, Office of Gen. Counsel,</i> 71 FLRA 504 (2019)	50
<i>Vill. of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,</i> 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23, 24

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 7101(b)	23, 32
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)	2, 22, 46, 49
5 U.S.C. § 7114(c)	1, 6, 14, 27
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)	5, 18, 32
5 U.S.C. § 7119(c)	14, 28
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	21, 47

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2427.5	2, 5, 8, 9, 21, 22, 46, 47, 48
-------------------------	--------------------------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laurence H. Silberman, <i>Chevron-the Intersection of Law & Policy,</i> 58 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 821 (1990)	36
